

Listed on : 13.02.2015
Court No. : 1
Item : 64

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6293 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 15828 & 15829 OF 2013

(Applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

Dhani Ram ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of U.P. & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4584 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11522 & 11523 OF 2013

(Applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

Rama Nand ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4587 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11526 & 11527 OF 2013

(Applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

Tulsi Ram ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of U.P. & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4654 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NOS. 11660, 11661 OF 2013 & 2632 OF 2015

(Applications for permission to file additional documents, exemption from filing official translation & intervention)

Ram Bahadur ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of U.P. & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

Cont....2/-

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.)No. 6293 & 4654 of 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th August, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. in both the above mentioned matters on 10th September, 2013 and 4th September, 2013 respectively.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has on 16th December, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State in both the above mentioned matters.

It is submitted that pursuant to the Registrar Court's order dated 12th August, 2014, fresh notice was issued to Respondent No.2 in both the above mentioned matters for effecting service through Trial Court. Service report has been received from the Trial Court stating therein that notice has been served on Respondent No.2 in both the matters, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Anurag Kishore, Advocate has on 12th February, 2015 filed an application for intervention on behalf of the applicant viz. Son of the deceased i.e. Shesh Narayan alongwith his Vakalatnama/Appearance in the form of paper

:3:

SLP (CrI.)No. 6293 Etc./2013

books. The said application has been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition No. 2632 of 2015. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both the above mentioned matters.

SLP (CrI.)Nos. 4587 & 4584 of 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st November, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(CrI.)No. 6293 of 2013."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents by registered post A.D. on 29th November, 2013 in both the above mentioned matters.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1/State in both the above mentioned matters.

It is submitted that pursuant to the Registrar Court's order dated 12th August, 2014, fresh notice was issued to Respondent No.2 in both the above mentioned matters for effecting service through Trial Court. Service report has been received from the Trial Court stating therein that notice has been served on Respondent No.2 in both the matters, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, so far.

Cont....4/-

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both the above mentioned matters.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th January, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The respondent no.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the Rules. The service of notice is complete on the respondent no.2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed in that context, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the Rules. "

Accordingly, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate
H-11, LGF, Lajpat Nagar III, N.D.
2. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate
A-394, Defence Colony, New Delhi

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR